

Release of the Producer Price Index (PPI) of the Services Sectors for the summer of the year 1396 ¹

The producer price index (PPI) of the services sectors cover eight categories including "repair of motor vehicles, motorcycle and personal and household goods", "hotels and restaurants", "transport, storage and communications", "financial intermediation (insurance)", "real estate, rent and business activities", "education", "health and social work", "other community, social and personal services activities". The report on the producer price index in services sector is disseminated seasonally and annually .

- 1- The general producer price index of services sector (base year 1390=100) for the summer of the year 1396 was 238.2, which increased by 1.6 percent in comparison with the previous season .
- 2- The index changes in services sector are as follows:

The index of "Repair of motor vehicles, motorcycle and personal and household goods services" group in the summer of the year 1396 was 285.3, which increased by 2.8 percent compared to the previous season .

The index of "Hotels and restaurants services" group in the summer of the year 1396 was 315.7, which increased by 2.7 percent compared to the previous season .

The index of "Transport, storage and communications services" group in the summer of the year 1396 was 259.3, which increased by 1.0 percent compared to the previous season.

The index of "Financial intermediation (insurance) services" group in the summer of the year 1396 was 239.7, which increased by 0.9 percent compared to the previous season.

The index of "Real estate, rent and business activities services" group in the summer of the year 1396 was 192.9, which increased by 2.2 percent compared to the previous season.

The index of "Education services" group in the summer of the year 1396 was 232.5 which increased by 1.0 percent compared to the previous season .

The index of "Health and social work services" group in the summer of the year 1396 was 345.0, which increased by 2.9 percent compared to the previous season .

The index of "Services of other community, social and personal services activities" group in the summer of the year 1396 was 263.0 which increased by 0.2 percent compared to the previous season.

¹ . It is the Iranian year which usually begins within a day of 21 March of the Gregorian calendar. To find the corresponding year of the Gregorian calendar, add 621 or 622 (depending on the time of the year) to a solar Hijri year. For example the corresponding year of the year 1396 in the Gregorian calendar is (21 March 2017-20 March 2018).

Table 1. Producer Price Index in Services Sectors and Its Annual and Quarterly Percentage change (Base year: 1390=100)

Year/ season	General Index	Percentage change compared to the previous season	Percentage change compared to the corresponding season in the previous year	Percentage change of the total four seasons ending to the spring of the year 1396 compared to the corresponding period in the previous year	Percentage change of the four seasons ending to the spring of the year compared to the corresponding period in the previous year (Inflation rate)
1390					
Spring	94.5	-	-	-	-
Summer	98.1	3.8	-	-	-
Autumn	102.00	3.9	-	-	-
Winter	105.3	3.3	-	-	-
1391					
Spring	110.8	5.2	17.2	17.2	-
Summer	117.3	5.9	19.5	18.4	-
Autumn	127.7	8.9	25.2	20.8	-
Winter	133.2	4.3	26.4	22.3	22.3
1392					
Spring	141.8	6.4	27.9	27.9	24.9
Summer	148.9	5.1	26.9	27.4	26.7
Autumn	156.0	4.8	22.1	25.5	25.7
Winter	159.9	2.5	20.0	24.0	24.0
1393					
Spring	168.7	5.5	19.0	19.0	21.8
Summer	177.8	5.4	19.4	19.2	20.1
Autumn	185.5	4.3	18.9	19.1	19.3
Winter	189.9	2.4	18.8	19.0	19.0
1394					
Spring	195.3	2.8	15.7	15.7	18.1
Summer	201.7	3.3	13.4	14.6	16.6
Autumn	209.3	3.8	12.9	14.0	15.1
Winter	212.0	1.3	11.7	13.4	13.4
1395					
Spring	214.9	1.3	10.0	10.0	12.0
Summer	219.7	2.3	8.9	9.5	10.8
Autumn	226.2	3.0	8.1	9.0	9.6
Winter	230.3	1.8	8.6	8.9	8.9
1396					
Spring	234.3	1.7	9.1	9.1	8.7
Summer	238.2	1.6	8.4	8.7	8.5

Table 2. Producer Price Index in Services Sector and Its Annual (Quarterly) Percentage change (Base year: 1390=100)

Year/ season	Total services		Repair of motor vehicles, motorcycle and personal and household goods	
	Index	Percentage change compared to the previous year (season)	Index	Percentage change compared to the previous year (season)
1390	100.0	-	100.0	-
Spring	94.5	-	93.5	-
Summer	98.1	3.8	98.2	5.0
Autumn	102.0	3.9	101.8	3.7
Winter	105.3	3.3	106.6	4.7
1391	122.3	22.3	127.6	27.6
Spring	110.8	5.2	113.7	6.7
Summer	117.3	5.9	121.4	6.8
Autumn	127.7	8.9	132.8	9.4
Winter	133.2	4.3	142.3	7.2
1392	151.6	24.0	167.7	31.4
Spring	141.8	6.4	154.5	8.5
Summer	148.9	5.1	164.5	6.5
Autumn	156.0	4.8	172.7	5.0
Winter	159.9	2.5	179.1	3.7
1393	180.5	19.0	203.7	21.5
Spring	168.7	5.5	189.8	6.0
Summer	177.8	5.4	201.6	6.2
Autumn	185.5	4.3	207.9	3.1
Winter	189.9	2.4	215.5	3.7
1394	204.6	13.4	237.2	16.5
Spring	195.3	2.8	224.8	4.3
Summer	201.7	3.3	235.6	4.8
Autumn	209.3	3.8	241.7	2.6
Winter	212.0	1.3	246.8	2.1
1395	222.8	8.9	259.9	9.5
Spring	214.9	1.3	249.2	1.0
Summer	219.7	2.3	257.3	3.3
Autumn	226.2	3.0	263.4	2.3
Winter	230.4	1.8	269.6	2.4
1396	-	-	-	-
Spring	234.3	1.7	277.5	3.0
Summer	238.2	1.6	285.3	2.8

Table 2. Producer Price Index in Services Sector and Its Annual (Quarterly) Percentage change (Base year: 1390=100), (continued)

Year/ season	Hotels and restaurant		transport, storage and communications	
	Index	Percentage change compared to the previous year (season)	Index	Percentage change compared to the previous year (season)
1390	100.0	-	100.0	-
Spring	93.1	-	94.1	-
Summer	98.4	5.7	98.6	4.8
Autumn	101.8	3.5	101.2	2.7
Winter	106.7	4.8	106.1	4.8
1391	138.0	38.0	129.1	29.1
Spring	117.9	10.5	112.6	6.1
Summer	130.1	10.4	122.3	8.6
Autumn	146.0	12.2	136.6	11.7
Winter	158.0	8.2	145.1	6.3
1392	194.0	40.6	168.2	30.2
Spring	177.6	12.4	158.7	9.3
Summer	190.5	7.3	165.2	4.1
Autumn	200.8	5.4	171.7	3.9
Winter	207.1	3.1	177.3	3.3
1393	231.1	19.1	205.5	22.2
Spring	217.8	5.1	192.8	8.7
Summer	227.8	4.6	204.6	6.1
Autumn	235.6	3.4	209.8	2.6
Winter	243.5	3.4	214.8	2.4
1394	266.8	15.4	229.0	11.4
Spring	255.4	4.9	221.1	3.0
Summer	265.1	3.8	228.7	3.4
Autumn	270.7	2.1	232.0	1.4
Winter	275.9	1.9	234.1	0.9
1395	290.7	9.0	245.1	7.0
Spring	281.2	1.9	238.1	1.7
Summer	288.9	2.7	243.3	2.2
Autumn	293.6	1.6	246.7	1.4
Winter	299.2	1.9	252.4	2.3
1396	-	-	-	-
Spring	307.3	2.7	256.7	1.7
Summer	315.7	2.7	259.3	1

Table 2. Producer Price Index in Services Sector and Its Annual (Quarterly) percentage change (Base year: 1390=100), (continued)

Year/ season	Financial Intermediates (insurance)		Real estate, rent and business activities	
	Index	Percentage change compared to the previous year (season)	Index	Percentage change compared to the previous year (season)
1390	100.0	-	100.0	-
Spring	92.4	-	95.5	-
Summer	93.6	1.3	98.8	3.4
Autumn	98.8	5.5	101.8	3.0
Winter	115.2	16.6	104.0	2.2
1391	157.2	57.2	115.1	15.1
Spring	154.8	34.4	107.5	3.4
Summer	156.9	1.3	112.4	4.5
Autumn	157.5	0.4	118.4	5.3
Winter	159.7	1.4	122.2	3.2
1392	182.2	15.9	134.6	16.9
Spring	178.8	12.0	127.1	4.1
Summer	182.3	2.0	133.3	4.8
Autumn	183.4	0.6	137.5	3.1
Winter	184.2	0.5	140.5	2.2
1393	213.1	16.9	154.1	14.5
Spring	201.9	9.6	146.2	4.0
Summer	216.3	7.2	152.3	4.2
Autumn	216.8	0.2	157.4	3.4
Winter	217.2	0.2	160.8	2.1
1394	221.5	4.0	170.9	10.9
Spring	219.7	1.1	164.9	2.6
Summer	221.7	0.9	168.5	2.2
Autumn	222.2	0.2	173.8	3.2
Winter	222.4	0.1	176.5	1.6
1395	227.3	2.6	182.0	6.5
Spring	225.1	1.2	178.6	1.2
Summer	227.6	1.1	180.3	1.0
Autumn	228.1	0.2	182.9	1.4
Winter	228.5	0.2	185.8	1.6
1396	-	-	-	-
Spring	237.7	4.0	188.8	1.6
Summer	239.7	0.9	192.9	2.2

Table 2. Producer Price Index in Services Sector and Its Annual (Quarterly) percentage change (Base year: 1390=100), (continued)

Year/ season	Education		health and social work		Other community, social and personal services activities	
	Index	Percentage change compared to the previous year (season)	Index	Percentage change compared to the previous year (season)	Index	Percentage change compared to the previous year (season)
1390	100.0	-	100.0	-	100.0	-
Spring	94.7	-	92.5	-	94.2	-
Summer	95.3	0.6	98.0	5.9	99.3	5.4
Autumn	104.5	9.6	103.5	5.6	101.9	2.6
Winter	105.4	0.8	105.9	2.4	104.6	2.6
1391	113.3	13.3	125.6	25.6	124.7	24.7
Spring	105.8	0.5	109.6	3.5	114.3	9.3
Summer	106.6	0.8	119.3	8.8	121.8	6.6
Autumn	119.9	12.4	134.3	12.6	128.7	5.6
Winter	120.7	0.7	139.2	3.6	134.0	4.1
1392	131.9	16.5	168.1	33.9	156.2	25.3
Spring	121.2	0.4	147.1	5.7	145.7	8.8
Summer	123.9	2.2	167.7	14.0	155.2	6.5
Autumn	140.8	13.7	177.0	5.5	159.8	3.0
Winter	141.8	0.7	180.8	2.2	164.3	2.8
1393	156.0	18.3	214.8	27.8	186.4	19.3
Spring	142.2	0.2	187.9	4.0	175.8	7.0
Summer	144.4	1.6	214.6	14.2	184.9	5.2
Autumn	168.1	16.4	222.2	3.5	189.9	2.7
Winter	169.5	0.8	234.4	5.5	194.8	2.5
1394	184.4	18.2	269.6	25.5	217.3	16.6
Spring	169.9	0.3	245.4	4.7	203.5	4.5
Summer	171.6	1.0	269.4	9.8	213.6	5.0
Autumn	197.3	15.0	279.7	3.8	223.4	4.6
Winter	198.7	0.7	284.0	1.5	228.9	2.4
1395	214.1	16.1	314.8	16.8	242.7	11.7
Spring	199.0	0.1	288.5	1.6	232.7	1.7
Summer	200.4	0.7	313.8	8.8	242.0	4.0
Autumn	227.5	13.6	325.5	3.7	244.8	1.1
Winter	229.5	0.9	331.5	1.8	250.7	2.4
1396	-	-	-	-	-	-
Spring	230.2	0.3	335.3	1.1	262.4	4.7
Summer	232.5	1	345	2.9	263	0.2

Table 3. Percentage change of the Producer Price Index in Services Sectors in the Spring of the year 1396 compared to the Previous Corresponding Season in the Previous Year (Point-to-Point Inflation Rate) (Base year: 1390=100)

Year/ season	General index	Repair of motor vehicles, motorcycle and personal and household goods	Hotels and restaurant	transport, storage and communications	Financial Intermediates (Insurance)	Real estate, rent and business activities	Education	health and social work	Other community, social and personal services activities
1390									
Spring	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Summer	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Autumn	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Winter	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
1391									
Spring	17.2	21.6	26.6	19.7	67.5	12.6	11.7	18.4	21.4
Summer	19.5	23.7	32.2	24.0	67.6	13.8	11.9	21.7	22.7
Autumn	25.2	30.5	43.4	34.9	59.5	16.3	14.7	29.8	26.2
Winter	26.4	33.6	48.1	36.7	38.6	17.5	14.6	31.4	28.1
1392									
Spring	27.9	35.9	50.6	40.9	15.5	18.2	14.5	34.2	27.5
Summer	26.9	35.4	46.4	35.1	16.2	18.6	16.1	40.6	27.4
Autumn	22.1	30.0	37.5	25.7	16.4	16.1	17.4	31.7	24.2
Winter	20.0	25.8	31.1	22.2	15.4	15.1	17.5	29.8	22.6
1393									
Spring	19.0	22.9	22.6	21.5	12.9	15.0	17.3	27.7	20.7
Summer	19.4	22.6	19.5	23.9	18.6	14.2	16.6	28.0	19.2
Autumn	18.9	20.4	17.3	22.2	18.2	14.5	19.4	25.6	18.8
Winter	18.8	20.3	17.6	21.1	17.9	14.4	19.5	29.7	18.5
1394									
Spring	15.7	18.4	17.3	14.7	8.8	12.8	19.5	30.6	15.7
Summer	13.4	16.9	16.4	11.8	2.5	10.6	18.9	25.5	15.5
Autumn	12.9	16.3	14.9	10.6	2.5	10.4	17.4	25.9	17.6
Winter	11.7	14.5	13.3	9.0	2.4	9.8	17.2	21.1	17.5
1395									
Spring	10.0	10.8	10.1	7.7	2.5	8.3	17.1	17.6	14.3
Summer	8.9	9.2	9.0	6.4	2.7	7.0	16.8	16.5	13.3
Autumn	8.1	8.9	8.5	6.4	2.6	5.2	15.3	16.4	9.6
Winter	8.6	9.2	8.4	7.8	2.7	5.3	15.5	16.7	9.6
1396									
Spring	9.1	11.4	9.3	7.8	5.6	5.7	15.7	16.2	12.8
Summer	8.4	10.9	9.3	6.6	5.3	7.0	16.1	9.9	8.7

Table 4. Percentage change of the Producer Price Index in Services Sectors in Four Seasons Leading to the Current Season Compared to the Previous Corresponding Season in the Previous Year (Inflation Rate) (Base Year: 1390=100)

Year/ season	General index	Repair of motor vehicles, motorcycle and personal and household goods	Hotels and restaurant	transport, storage and communications	Financial Intermediates (Insurance)	Real estate, rent and business activities	Education	health and social work	Other community, social and personal services activities
1391									
Spring	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Summer	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Autumn	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Winter	22.3	27.6	38.0	29.1	57.2	15.1	13.3	25.6	24.7
1392									
Spring	24.9	31.2	44.0	34.4	41.2	16.5	14.0	29.5	26.2
Summer	26.7	34.0	47.2	36.9	29.1	17.7	15.0	34.2	27.3
Autumn	25.7	33.6	45.2	34.1	20.5	17.6	15.7	34.5	26.7
Winter	24.0	31.4	40.6	30.2	15.9	16.9	16.5	33.9	25.3
1393									
Spring	21.8	28.1	33.4	25.7	15.2	16.1	17.1	32.1	23.6
Summer	20.1	25.1	27.0	23.3	15.8	15.1	17.2	29.2	21.5
Autumn	19.3	22.8	22.2	22.5	16.3	14.7	17.7	27.7	20.2
Winter	19.0	21.5	19.1	22.2	16.9	14.5	18.3	27.8	19.3
1394									
Spring	18.1	20.3	17.9	20.3	15.7	14.0	18.8	28.5	18.0
Summer	16.6	18.9	17.1	17.2	11.4	13.0	19.3	27.8	17.1
Autumn	15.1	17.9	16.5	14.3	7.5	12.0	18.8	27.7	16.8
Winter	13.4	16.5	15.4	11.4	4.0	10.9	18.2	25.5	16.6
1395									
Spring	12.0	14.5	13.6	9.7	2.5	9.8	17.6	22.4	16.2
Summer	10.8	12.6	11.7	8.4	2.5	8.9	17.1	20.0	15.6
Autumn	9.6	10.8	10.1	7.3	2.5	7.5	16.6	17.8	13.5
Winter	8.9	9.5	9.0	7.0	2.6	6.4	16.1	16.8	11.6
1396									
Spring	8.7	9.7	8.8	7.1	3.4	5.8	15.8	16.5	11.3
Summer	8.5	10.1	8.9	7.1	4.1	5.8	15.6	14.7	10.1

Table 5. Producer Price Index in Services Sector of the total country by Season, Year and Annual Percentage change (1390=100)

Year	Spring	Summer	Autumn	Winter	Average annual	Annual percentage change
1390	94.5	98.1	102.0	105.3	100.0	-
1391	110.8	117.3	127.7	133.2	122.3	22.3
1392	141.8	148.9	156.0	159.9	151.6	24.0
1393	168.7	177.8	185.5	189.9	180.5	19.0
1394	195.3	201.7	209.3	212.0	204.6	13.4
1395	214.9	219.7	226.2	230.3	222.8	8.9
1396	234.3	238.2				